WHEREAS, the City and FRA previously executed a Grant Agreement dated 

September 9, 2024, attached as Exhibit A to this Agreement and incorporated herein by 

reference, to which Brighton is not a party, wherein the City accepted the CRISI Grant in the 

amount of Nine Million Five Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand Dollars ($9,589,000.00) and 

requires a local contribution in the total amount of Eleven Million One Hundred Ninety-Two 

Thousand Dollars ($11,192,000) (the “Total Local Match”) towards the cost of the Project; 

and 

WHEREAS, in recognition of the regional benefits of the Project to the citizens of 

both Parties, the City has requested, and Brighton agrees, that Brighton will contribute Two 

Million One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Dollars ($2,117,000) (the “Brighton Local 

Match”) to the City for the design and construction of the Project as part of the Total Local 

Match; and 

WHEREAS, the Brighton Local Match shall be made in one payment by February 28, 

2027; and 

WHEREAS, in recognition of the regional benefits of the Project to the citizens of

[...]

herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is 

hereby acknowledged, the Parties do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Agreement. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, Brighton 

hereby agrees to contribute the Brighton Local Match of Two Million One Hundred Seventeen 

Thousand Dollars ($2,117,000) to the City for the design and construction of the Project, which 

funds shall be used by the City to partially fulfill the Total Local Match obligations for the Project. 

2. Brighton’s Contribution - Payment. Subject to final approval by the Brighton City